6.9 317 233 40 37
Disposals
Jose Cuervo 4.7 396 308 30 76
Nuvo 0.2 22 20 6 (1)
Other disposals 0.1 10 8 � 1

5.0 428 336 36 76

Acquisitions and disposals 11.9 745 569 76 113

23

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

40

Revised segmental information

In the six months ended 31 December 2014 Diageo changed its internal reporting structure to reflect changes made to management
responsibilities, as announced on 30 July 2014. As a result of this change, Diageo reports the following geographical segments both for
management reporting purposes and in its external financial statements: North America; Europe; Africa; Latin America and Caribbean; Asia
Pacific and Corporate. The reconciliation to previously reported figures for volume, sales, net sales, marketing spend and operating profit before
exceptional items for the years ended 30 June 2014 and 30 June 2013 and 30 June 2012 is provided below:

Volume

Year ended 30 June 2014 Year ended 30 June 2013 Year ended 30 June 2012
As

reported
units

million

Reclass
units

million

Restated
units

million

As
reported

units
million

Reclass
units

million

Restated
units

million

As
reported

units
million

Reclass
units

million

Restated
units

million
North America 49.3 � 49.3 53.6 � 53.6 52.9 � 52.9
Europe � 44.6 44.6 � 45.4 45.4 � 45.2 45.2
Western Europe 33.0 (33.0) � 33.6 (33.6) � 34.7 (34.7) �
Africa � 24.4 24.4 � 26.1 26.1 � 24.9 24.9
Africa, Eastern Europe
and Turkey 36.0 (36.0) � 37.9 (37.9) � 35.4 (35.4) �
Latin America and
Caribbean 23.0 � 23.0 23.3 � 23.3 17.2 � 17.2
Asia Pacific 14.8 � 14.8 15.8 � 15.8 15.5 � 15.5
Total 156.1 � 156.1 164.2 � 164.2 155.7 � 155.7

Sales

Year ended 30 June 2014 Year ended 30 June 2013 Year ended 30 June 2012
As

reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 3,915 � 3,915 4,262 � 4,262 4,085 � 4,085
Europe � 4,935 4,935 � 5,074 5,074 � 4,950 4,950
Western Europe 3,644 (3,644) � 3,669 (3,669) � 3,820 (3,820) �
Africa � 1,846 1,846 � 2,014 2,014 � 1,868 1,868
Africa, Eastern Europe
and Turkey 3,137 (3,137) � 3,419 (3,419) � 2,998 (2,998) �
Latin America and
Caribbean 1,404 � 1,404 1,741 � 1,741 1,488 � 1,488
Asia Pacific 1,801 � 1,801 2,109 � 2,109 1,931 � 1,931
Corporate 79 � 79 76 � 76 70 � 70
Total 13,980 � 13,980 15,276 � 15,276 14,392 � 14,392

Net sales

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

41

Year ended 30 June 2014 Year ended 30 June 2013 Year ended 30 June 2012
As

reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 3,444 � 3,444 3,723 � 3,723 3,547 � 3,547
Europe � 2,814 2,814 � 2,915 2,915 � 2,933 2,933
Western Europe 2,169 (2,169) � 2,203 (2,203) � 2,331 (2,331) �
Africa � 1,430 1,430 � 1,564 1,564 � 1,446 1,446
Africa, Eastern Europe
and Turkey 2,075 (2,075) � 2,276 (2,276) � 2,048 (2,048) �
Latin America and
Caribbean 1,144 � 1,144 1,453 � 1,453 1,236 � 1,236
Asia Pacific 1,347 � 1,347 1,572 � 1,572 1,407 � 1,407
Corporate 79 � 79 76 � 76 70 � 70
Total 10,258 � 10,258 11,303 � 11,303 10,639 � 10,639

24

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

42

Marketing spend

Year ended 30 June 2014 Year ended 30 June 2013 Year ended 30 June 2012
As

reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 540 � 540 581 � 581 543 � 543
Europe � 413 413 � 431 431 � 440 440
Western Europe 323 (323) � 328 (328) � 355 (355) �
Africa � 152 152 � 162 162 � 147 147
Africa, Eastern Europe
and Turkey 242 (242) � 265 (265) � 232 (232) �
Latin America and
Caribbean 203 � 203 233 � 233 208 � 208
Asia Pacific 305 � 305 356 � 356 327 � 327
Corporate 7 � 7 6 � 6 6 � 6
Total 1,620 � 1,620 1,769 � 1,769 1,671 � 1,671

Operating profit before exceptional items

Year ended 30 June 2014 Year ended 30 June 2013 Year ended 30 June 2012
As

reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 1,460 � 1,460 1,478 � 1,478 1,352 � 1,352
Europe � 853 853 � 903 903 � 909 909
Western Europe 639 (639) � 650 (650) � 712 (712) �
Africa � 340 340 � 400 400 � 377 377
Africa, Eastern Europe
and Turkey 554 (554) � 653 (653) � 574 (574) �
Latin America and
Caribbean 328 � 328 468 � 468 368 � 368
Asia Pacific 283 � 283 381 � 381 309 � 309
Corporate (130) � (130) (151) � (151) (167) � (167)
Total 3,134 � 3,134 3,479 � 3,479 3,148 � 3,148

25

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

43

Governance

Directors� Remuneration Report

Extract from Directors� shareholding requirements and share and other interests

As at 30 June 2014, the beneficial interests of the Executive Directors in ordinary (ordinary equivalent) shares are as follows:

Share and other interests
Ordinary shares or equivalent

Shares Share options

Owned outright
/ legally owned

Unvested and
subject to

performance
conditions(a)

Unvested and
not subject to
performance
conditions(b)

Vested but
unexercised(c)

Unvested and
subject to

performance
conditions(d)

[…]

Diageo�s premium brands of Scotch whisky and gin and Moët Hennessy�s premium champagne and cognac brands. Diageo and LVMH have each
undertaken not to engage in any champagne or cognac activities competing with those of Moët Hennessy. The arrangements also contain certain
provisions for the protection of Diageo as a non-controlling shareholder in Moët Hennessy. The operations of Moët Hennessy in France are
conducted through a partnership in which Diageo has a 34% interest and, as a partner, Diageo pays any tax due on its share of the results of the
partnership to the tax authorities.

As at 30 June 2014 Diageo had 28.78% investment in USL, the leading spirits company in India. USL is based in Bangalore, India and listed on
the Bangalore Stock Exchange, the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange of India.

(a) An analysis of the movement in the group�s investments in associates and joint ventures is as follows:

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

85

Moët
Hennessy

£ million

USL and
others

£ million
Total

£ million
Cost less provisions
At 30 June 2012 as previously reported 1,985 213 2,198
Prior year adjustment - IFRS 11 � 76 76
At 30 June 2012 as restated 1,985 289 2,274
Exchange differences 111 (3) 108
Additions � 77 77
Disposals � (3) (3)
Share of profit/(loss) after tax 230 (13) 217
Dividends (193) (27) (220)
Share of tax attributable to shareholders 78 � 78
Share of movements in other comprehensive income and equity (7) (3) (10)
At 30 June 2013 (restated) 2,204 317 2,521
Exchange differences (169) (125) (294)
Additions (b) � 483 483
Transfer from other investments � 399 399
Share of profit after tax 246 6 252
Dividends (197) (31) (228)
Share of tax attributable to shareholders 68 � 68
At 30 June 2014 2,152 1,049 3,201

The group�s share of the results of USL for the year ended 30 June 2014, included in the table above, based on management accounts adjusted to
the group�s accounting policies, was not material.

(b) In the years ended 30 June 2014 and 30 June 2013 the group completed the acquisition of the following investments in USL:

47

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

86

Financial statements (continued)

Date Investment

Number
of shares

million
Share price

INR
Cost

INR billion
Cost

£ million
13 and 27 May 2013* 10.04% 14.59 1440 21.0 250
4 July 2013 14.98% 21.77 1440 31.3 342
26 November 2013 1.35% 1.97 2400 4.7 47

[…]

awards

million

2013
Number of

awards

million

2012
Number of

awards

million
Balance outstanding at 1 July 11.3 12.0 11.3
Granted 2.5 3.1 4.9
Exercised/awarded (3.4) (2.6) (0.7)
Forfeited/expired (1.0) (1.2) (3.5)
Balance outstanding at 30 June 9.4 11.3 12.0

At 30 June 2014, 7.1 million executive share options were exercisable at a weighted average exercise price of 1004 pence.

81

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

153

Financial statements (continued)

Other financial information

Introduction

This section includes additional financial information that are either required by the accounting standards or management considers these to be
relevant information for shareholders.

18. IMPACT OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

As reported in note 1, the group has adopted IFRS 11 and the amendment to IAS 19. As a consequence, comparatives have been restated.
Restated consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the years ended 30 June 2013 and 30 June 2012 is set out below:

Year ended 30 June 2013 Year ended 30 June 2012
As

reported

£ million
IFRS 11
£ million

IAS 19
£ million

Restated
£ million

As
reported

£ million
IFRS 11
£ million

IAS 19
£ million

Restated
£ million

Sales 15,487 (211) � 15,276 14,594 (202) � 14,392
Excise duties (4,054) 81 � (3,973) (3,832) 79 � (3,753)
Net sales 11,433 (130) � 11,303 10,762 (123) � 10,639
Cost of sales (4,470) 59 (5) (4,416) (4,259) 56 (5) (4,208)
Gross profit 6,963 (71) (5) 6,887 6,503 (67) (5) 6,431
Marketing (1,787) 18 � (1,769) (1,691) 20 � (1,671)
Other operating expenses (1,745) 12 (5) (1,738) (1,654) 8 (6) (1,652)
Operating profit 3,431 (41) (10) 3,380 3,158 (39) (11) 3,108
Non-operating items (83) � � (83) 147 � � 147
Finance income 259 � � 259 270 � (2) 268
Finance charges (683) � (33) (716) (667) � (42) (709)
Share of after tax results of
associates and joint ventures 199 18 � 217 213 16 � 229
Profit before taxation 3,123 (23) (43) 3,057 3,121 (23) (55) 3,043
Taxation (529) 12 10 (507) (1,038) 13 14 (1,011)
Profit from continuing
operations 2,594 (11) (33) 2,550 2,083 (10) (41) 2,032
Discontinued operations � � � � (11) � � (11)
Profit for the year 2,594 (11) (33) 2,550 2,072 (10) (41) 2,021
Other comprehensive
income/(loss) 98 � 33 131 (461) � 41 (420)
Total comprehensive income
for the year 2,692 (11) � 2,681 1,611 (10) � 1,601

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

154

Profit for the year
attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the
parent company 2,485 � (33) 2,452 1,942 � (41) 1,901
Non-controlling interests 109 (11) � 98 130 (10) � 120

2,594 (11) (33) 2,550 2,072 (10) (41) 2,021

Total comprehensive income
for the year attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the
parent company 2,547 � � 2,547 1,463 � � 1,463
Non-controlling interests 145 (11) � 134 148 (10) � 138

2,692 (11) � 2,681 1,611 (10) � 1,601

pence pence pence pence pence pence pence pence
Basic earnings per share 99.3 � (1.3) 98.0 77.8 � (1.6) 76.2
Diluted earnings per share 98.7 � (1.3) 97.4 77.4 � (1.6) 75.8

82

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

155

Financial statements (continued)

The adoption of IFRS 11 reduced the group�s net assets by £19 million at 30 June 2013 and at 30 June 2012, and reduced the group�s net cash
outflow by £7 million for the years ended 30 June 2013 and 30 June 2012. The amendment to IAS 19 has affected neither the group�s net assets
nor the group�s net cash outflow.

If IFRS 11 and the amendment to IAS 19 had not been adopted operating profit for the year ended 30 June 2014 would have increased by £44
million, finance charges would have been lower by £78 million, profit for the year higher by £76 million (of which £9 million attributable to